
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 16 May 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

Rachael Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting and registration (13.00 - 13.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13:30)   

2 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: scene-setting session 

(13:30-14:30) (Pages 1 - 16)  

Professor Jenny Phillimore -  Professor of Migration and Superdiversity at 

Birmingham University 

 

Eliza Jimenez-Yanez - Latin American Women's Rights Service 

 

Ginger Wiegand - Equality and Human Rights Commission 

 

Hannana Siddiqui - Southall Black Sisters 

 

Break (10 minutes)  

 

3 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: scene-setting session 

(14:40-15:30)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Professor Jenny Phillimore -  Professor of Migration and Superdiversity at 

Birmingham University 

 

Eliza Jimenez-Yanez - Latin American Women's Rights Service 

 

Ginger Wiegand - Equality and Human Rights Commission 

 

Hannana Siddiqui - Southall Black Sisters 

4 Papers to note 

(15:30)   

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding powers of the 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

 (Pages 17 - 27)  

4.2 Correspondence between the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee and the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee regarding scrutiny of Commissioners 

 (Pages 28 - 29)  

5 Motion under SO17.42 (iv) to exclude the public from the 

remainder of today's meeting 

(15:30)   

6 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: consideration of the evidence 

(15:30-16:00)   

7 Forward work plan 

(16:00 - 16:30) (Pages 30 - 45)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

 

 

22 April 2022 

Powers of the Children’s Commissioner for Wales  

 

Dear Jane, 

Following our annual scrutiny of the Children’s Commissioner in December 2021, the Commissioner  

shared with us a paper outlining views on the legal powers and remit of the Commissioner’s office. 

We understand that this paper, which is attached, has already been shared with you.  

The paper outlines how, despite being world leading when the office of the Children’s Commissioner 

for Wales was established, there are now some significant gaps which hinder the Commissioner’s 

ability to advocate and support children in Wales. During the annual scrutiny session, the 

Commissioner cited a recent example, where she was only able to intervene in relation to significant 

issues in a private school in north Wales because it had a residential element to the school. She told 

us that, had it been a day school, she could have not intervened. If so, this is clearly an anomaly. She 

also cited her inability to intervene in private children’s homes or mental health institutions.  

The Commissioner argues that some of the gaps are the result of omissions and inconsistencies in the 

original legislation, which have become apparent over time. Others have arisen because of changes 

to the devolution settlement since her office was established. However, the paper also outlines other 

concerns, including the on-going debate about who should be responsible or appointing the 

Commissioner. Both the previous CYPE Committee and ourselves believe that this appointment 

should be made by the Senedd. Our views were informed by our involvement in the pre-appointment 

scrutiny process for the new Commissioner. We also note that an independent review commissioned 

by the Welsh Government in 2014 also recommended transfer of the appointment to the Senedd.   

Y Pwyllgor Plant, Pobl Ifanc  
ac Addysg 
— 
Children, Young People  
and Education Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddPlant@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddPlant 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddChildren@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddChildren 
0300 200 6565 

Jane Hutt MS 

Minister for Social Justice 

Pack Page 17

Agenda Item 4.1



 

 

The paper also calls for a review into the incorporation of the UNCRC in Wales, and how full 

incorporation could potentially be taken forward alongside the necessary legislative changes to the 

Commissioner’s remit and powers.  

We note that the House of Lords is currently undertaking post legislative scrutiny of the Children and 

Families Act 2014, including a question as to whether the Commissioner in England has the correct 

remit and powers.   

We would welcome your views on the issues raised by the Commissioner in the paper, and what 

plans the Welsh Government has to address these. Once we have received this, we will consider what 

further work we may wish to do in this area.  

I am copying this letter to the Children’s Commissioner, and the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee.  

I would be grateful for your response no later than Friday 27 May 2022. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Jayne Bryant MS, 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

 

Pack Page 18

ttps://committees.parliament.uk/committee/581/children-and-families-act-2014-committee/news/161631/is-the-children-and-families-act-2014-fit-for-purpose/
ttps://committees.parliament.uk/committee/581/children-and-families-act-2014-committee/news/161631/is-the-children-and-families-act-2014-fit-for-purpose/


1 
Paper prepared by CCfW office November 2021 

Paper on the Children’s Commissioner for Wales’ legal powers and remit 
[...]
as part of the Committee’s annual accounts scrutiny work.  

I will write to you later in the year with further information about the planned scrutiny sessions.  

Regards, 

 

Mark Isherwood MS 
Committee Chair 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus a 
Gweinyddiaeth Gyhoeddus  
— 
Public Accounts and Public 
Administration Committee  

Senedd Cymru  
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN  

Senedd CCGG@Senedd.cymru  
senedd.cymru/Senedd CCGG 

0300 200 6565  

— 
Welsh Parliament  

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN  
SeneddPAPA@senedd.wales  

senedd.wales/Senedd PAPA  
0300 200 6565  

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Pack Page 29



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 30

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 36

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42

By virtue of paragraph(s) vii of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual violence – migrant women: scene-setting session
	4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to the Minister for Social Justice regarding powers of the Children’s Commissioner for Wales
	4.2 Correspondence between the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public Administration Committee and the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding scrutiny of Commissioners
	Letter from Chair of Public Accounts and Public Administration regarding scrutiny of Commissioners - 10 May 2022

	7 Forward work plan
	Scoping paper - experiences of the criminal justice system
	Scoping paper- Data justice: the use of personal data in the Welsh NHS




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Video conference via Zoom   

Meeting date: Monday, 16 May 2022 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 16.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12825 

Remote 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Professor Jenny Phillimore - Professor of Migration and 

Superdiversity at Birmingham University 

Eliza Jimenez-Yanez - Latin American Women's Rights 

Service 

Ginger Wiegand - Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Hannana Siddiqui - Southall Black Sisters 

 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Equality and Social Justice Committee. 

 

The Chair stated that if for any reason she dropped out of the meeting, the Committee agreed that 

Sarah Murphy MS would become Temporary Chair in accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

 

No apologies were received. 

2 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: scene-setting session  

Members heard evidence from the following witnesses: 

 

Professor Jenny Phillimore - Professor of Migration and Superdiversity at 

Birmingham University 

 

Eliza Jimenez-Yanez - Latin American Women's Rights Service 

 

Ginger Wiegand - Equality and Human Rights Commission 

 

Hannana Siddiqui - Southall Black Sisters 

3 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: scene-setting session  

Members heard further evidence from the following witnesses: 

 

Professor Jenny Phillimore - Professor of Migration and Superdiversity at 

Birmingham University 

 

Eliza Jimenez-Yanez - Latin American Women's Rights Service 



 

 

 

Ginger Wiegand - Equality and Human Rights Commission 

 

Hannana Siddiqui - Southall Black Sisters 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education Committee to 

the Minister for Social Justice regarding powers of the Children’s Commissioner 

for Wales  

Members noted the correspondence. 

4.2 Correspondence between the Chair of the Public Accounts and Public 

Administration Committee and the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 

Committee regarding scrutiny of Commissioners  

Members noted the correspondence. 

5 Motion under SO17.42 (iv) to exclude the public from the remainder 

of today's meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Inquiry into violence against women, domestic abuse, and sexual 

violence – migrant women: consideration of the evidence  

Members considered the evidence.  

7 Forward work plan  

Members discussed the Forward Work Plan. 


